
222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

Audit Committee Agenda
Monday, 23 April 2018 at 6.00 pm
Council Chamber, Muriel Matters House, Breeds Place, Hastings, TN34 3UY.  
Please enter the building via the Tourist Information Centre entrance.

For further information, please contact Emily Horne on 01424 451719 or email: 
ehorne@hastings.gov.uk

Page No.

1.  Apologies for absence
2.  Declarations of interest
3.  Minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2018 1 - 6
4.  7 - 28External Audit Plan - Audit for the year ended 31 March 2018

(Peter Grace, Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues)

5.  29 - 34Proposed Internal Audit Plan 2018/19
(Tom Davies, Chief Auditor)

6.  Notification of any additional urgent items (if any)

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT COMMITTEE

6 FEBRUARY 2018

CAB. 1

Present: Councillors Rankin (Chair), Sinden (Vice-Chair), Charman, Chowney 
and Davies

9. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

None.

10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None.

11. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21 SEPTEMBER 2017 

RESOLVED – (unanimously) that the minutes of the meeting held on 21 
September 2017 be approved and signed by the Chair as a true record.

12. HOUSING BENEFITS GRANT SUBSIDY FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 
MARCH 2017 

The Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues, presented the BDO report 
which summarises the matters arising from the certification of the Housing Benefit 
Subsidy Claim for the financial year ended 31 March 2017.  The report also included 
the amount of fees incurred.

He informed the committee that external audit did a lot of work reviewing the Housing 
Benefit subsidies claim and internal testing work undertaken.  It was explained that the 
variation in fees in their report depends on the sampling.  Some claims are straight 
forward, some go back 10 years and take a lot of time to justify, hence we see a 
variation on fees and charges against that projected.

Last year was satisfactory.  We have again appointed Branch & Lee, Housing subsidy 
maximisation experts, to review this year’s benefits claim and anticipate another 
smooth process for the 2017/18 audit.

Councillor Sinden queried why the £24,000 swing to Hastings BC was so large.  It was 
explained that this is relatively small in the context of a £50m claim. There will always 
be errors in the claims given, some are local authority error and others are claimant 
error, for example, on self-employed earnings there can be different interpretations.  
He was assured though that overall the error rate is very low. 
   
Councillor Davies queried what happens to the increase in subsidy of £24,000 and 
was informed that it is in our bank account – offsetting the costs incurred.  

Councillor Davies queried whether benefit overpayments and hence funding was 
impacted as a consequence of bedroom tax.  He was informed it was and arises when 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



AUDIT COMMITTEE

6 FEBRUARY 2018

CAB. 2

someone exceeds the number of bedrooms to which they are entitled or are not 
‘disabled exempt’ – in which case an overpayment can arise. 

Councillor Rankin asked whether Branch & Lee provide value for money.

The Assistant Director Financial Services and Revenues said that they provide good 
value for money and cost between £22,000-£25,000 a year.  Their costs have been 
offset by the subsidy received.  If we stay below error rate, we can recover more 
subsidy.  He added it is important to make as few errors as is possible and we have 
never exceeded the set error rate where we could lose in excess of £100,000 if it were 
to be exceeded.

Branch & Lee are good value and also produce an information sheet detailing errors 
occurring and steps that can be taken to improve accuracy.  This provides a valuable 
learning and training document for staff.

Councillor Sinden proposed a motion to approve the recommendation as set out in 
the resolution below.  This was seconded by Councillor Chowney.

RESOLVED (unanimously) that 

1. To accept the External Auditor’s Report on the Audit of the 
Housing Benefit Subsidy Claim for the year ended 31 March 
2017.

The reason for the decision was: BDO undertake the grant claim certification as an 
agent of Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) Ltd, in accordance with the 
Certification Instruction (CI) issued by them after consultation with the Department for 
Work and Pensions (DWP).

The Audit Committee role includes receipt and consideration of all reports produced 
by the External Auditors which are directed to Hastings Borough Council.

13. TREASURY MANAGEMENT, ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY AND 
CAPITAL STRATEGY 2018-19 

The Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues submitted his report to the 
Committee to consider the draft Treasury Management, Annual Investment Strategy 
and Capital Strategy and make recommendations to Cabinet and Full Council as 
appropriate, to ensure that there is an effective framework for the management of the 
Council’s investments, cash flows and borrowing activities.  The Council has some 
£41.1 million of debt as at 23 January 2018, and investments which can fluctuate 
between some £15 million and £30 million in the year.

There is a statutory requirement to determine, by full Council, the Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement, Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy and 
Annual investment Strategy prior to the start of the new financial year.

Page 2



AUDIT COMMITTEE

6 FEBRUARY 2018

CAB. 3

The report was set out in accordance with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management.  

He referred to the changes in this year’s strategy and said that he had received new 
investment guidelines from the Government on Friday and MRP Guidance position.  It 
leaves no time to produce a Capital Strategy for  2018/19, but steps can be taken in 
2018/19 to produce one in time for 2019/20 - as required by the Code of Practice.  

Committee members asked many detailed questions covering transparency, whether 
there is flexibility in the capital strategy, PWLB, MRP guidance commercial property 
purchase, Housing Company, short term investments, borrowing to cover cash flow 
and other items.

The Assistant Director, Financial Services & Revenues provided comprehensive 
replies to all of the queries. 

Councillor Davies proposed a motion to approve the application subject to the 
amendment of Condition 3 to add the words ‘Capital Strategy’. This was seconded by 
Councillor Chowney.

RESOLVED (unanimously)
1. The Audit Committee recommend that the Council adopts the new 

CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice (2017).

2. The Council formally adopts, as part of the Council’s Constitution and 
financial rules the four clauses recommended by the Code of Practice 
as detailed in Appendix 8. 

3. The Audit Committee recommend that the Council approve the 
Treasury Management Strategy, Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) 
Policy, Annual Investment Strategy, and Capital Strategy.

4. That the strategies continue to be reviewed in 2018/19 in the light of 
the requirements of the new Codes of Practice and that the Financial 
rules and Financial Operating Procedures of the Council are reviewed 
and amendments proposed as necessary. 

5. That the authorised limit for external debt is increased by £10m to 
allow for short term borrowing for cash flow purposes at year end in 
particular.

The reason for the decision was: The Council seeks to minimise the costs of 
borrowing and maximise investment income whilst ensuring the security of its 
investments.  The Council is seeking to increase opportunities for income generation, 
particularly where there are benefits to the residents of Hastings in doing so, and this 
will continue to involve the Council in taking on additional borrowing.  The sums 
involved are large and the assumptions made play an important part in deter
[...]
was: To ensure income is correctly reported for statutory 
reporting purposes and to enable robust and frequent monitoring.  Up to date and 
accurate information will allow informed decision to be made for adaptations to the 
business plan and ensure suitable financial controls are in place.

15. CHIEF AUDITOR'S SUMMARY AUDIT AND RISK REPORT 

The Chief Auditor presented a report which informed the committee of the key findings 
from the Housing Benefit and Council Tax Reduction audits. 

Page 4



AUDIT COMMITTEE

6 FEBRUARY 2018

CAB. 5

The purpose is to ensure the council has the right processes and procedures for 
monitoring each agreement and ensuring complete accurate and timely receipt of all 
income due.

The review had found that the controls in place were good and worked effectively and 
no significant audit concerns were raised.

There followed some detailed discussion on Housing Benefit and on the Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme that enabled a greater understanding of these functions.

Councillor Chowney proposed a motion to approve the recommendation as set out in 
the resolution below.  This was seconded by Councillor Davies.

RESOLVED (unanimously) that the Audit Committee accepts the report.

The reason for the decision was: To monitor levels of control within the organisation.

16. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ADDITIONAL URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None. 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 7.46 pm)

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 
 
 
 

 Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

Report to: Audit Committee 

 

Date of Meeting: 23 April 2018 

 

Report Title: External Audit Plan – Audit for the year ending 31 March 2018 

 

Report By: Peter Grace 

 Assistant Dorector - Financial Services & Revenues 

 

Purpose of Report 

To inform members of BDO's audit plan for the audit of the Council’s accounts and 
Value for Money arrangements. The attached report from BDO highlights the risk 
based approach to the audit and the main risks they have identified. It also shows the 
proposed audit fees.      
 

Recommendation(s) 

1. To accept the External Auditor's Audit Plan.      

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

The Audit Committee, as required by the Constitution, receives and notes the External 
Auditor's Audit Plan on behalf of the Council.      
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

 

Introduction 

1. This plan summarises the proposed audit work for the year for Hastings Borough 
Council. It highlights the significant risks that impact on the audit and details the 
planned work in response to those risks. It also provides a timetable for key outputs 
of the work undertaken.  

2. The plan shows the proposed audit fees. 

3. A senior manager from BDO will attend the Audit Committee meeting to explain the 
contents of the plan. 

4. The plan is attached at Appendix A of this report. 

 

Wards Affected 

None 
 

Policy Implications 

Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following: 
 
Equalities and Community Cohesiveness No 
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17)  No 
Risk Management     Yes 
Environmental Issues    No 
Economic/Financial Implications   No 
Human Rights Act     No 
Organisational Consequences   No 
Local People’s Views    No 
Anti-Poverty      No 
 

Additional Information 

Appendix A - BDO Audit Plan to the Audit Committee (Audit for the year ending 31 
March 2018)  
 

Officer to Contact 

Tom Davies 
tdavies@hastings.gov.uk 
Telephone: 01424 451524 
 

 

 

Page 8



 

 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

HASTINGS BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 

AUDIT PLAN TO THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Audit for the year ending 31 March 2018 

 

27 February 2018 
 
 

P
age 9



 

 

CONTENTS 

INTRODUCTION ....................................................................................... 1 

YOUR BDO TEAM ..................................................................................... 2 

ENGAGEMENT TIMETABLE .......................................................................... 3 

AUDIT SCOPE AND OBJECTIVES .................................................................... 4 

MATERIALITY ......................................................................................... 5 

OVERALL AUDIT STRATEGY ........................................................................ 6 

KEY AUDIT RISKS AND OTHER MATTERS ......................................................... 8 

INDEPENDENCE ..................................................................................... 14 

FEES .................................................................................................. 15 

APPENDIX I: MATERIALITY ........................................................................ 16 

 

P
age 10



 

1 

 

INTRODUCTION 

 

PURPOSE AND USE OF OUR REPORT  

The purpose of this report is to highlight and explain the key issues which we believe to be relevant to the audit of the financial statements and use of resources of Hastings Borough 

Council (the ‘Council’) for the year ending 31 March 2018.  It forms a key part of our communication strategy with you, a strategy which is designed to promote effective two-way 

communication throughout the audit process.  Planning is an iterative process and our plans, reflected in this report, will be reviewed and updated as our audit progresses.   

This report has been prepared solely for the use of the Audit Committee.  In preparing this report, we do not accept or assume responsibility for any other purpose, or to any other 

person, except when expressly agreed by our prior written consent.  If others choose to rely on the contents of this report, they do so entirely at their own risk. 

  
 

P
age 11



 

2 

 

YOUR BDO TEAM 

 

Core team Specialist support  Name Contact details Key responsibilities 

   Leigh Lloyd-Thomas 

Engagement Lead 

Tel: 020 7893 2616 

leigh.lloyd-thomas@bdo.co.uk 

Oversee the audit and sign 

the audit report 

   Simiso N
[...]
9.0 
 

 
 

Report to: Audit Committee 

 

Date of Meeting: 23 April 2018 

 

Report Title: Proposed Internal Audit Plan 2018/19 

 

Report By: Tom Davies 

 Chief Auditor 

 

Purpose of Report 

To consider the proposed internal audit plan for 2018/19.        
 

Recommendation(s) 

1. That the Audit Committee approves the Internal Audit Plan 2018/19       

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

To ensure that proper financial management arrangements and controls are in place 
and operating effectively in the Council. 
 
Audit Committee approval of the Internal Audit plan provides clear authority for Internal 
Audit to discharge the assignments listed therein and enable monitoring of the 
efficiency and effectiveness of Internal Audit.      
 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 5



 

Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

 

Introduction 

1. The audit programme for 2018/19 has been produced after communication with 
Assistant Directors, External Audit and reference to the Council's agreed priorities.  
It includes both traditional areas of work and scope for flexibility in a changing work 
environment.   

2. The approach to the audit of the fundamental financial systems changed twelve 
years ago following the introduction of International Auditing Standards (IAS) 
adopted in Local Government in 2006.  It remains a key requirement and the main 
aspect of this work is the need to identify, document and test fundamental financial 
systems in a particular way.  Financial audit still remains the emphasis in the plan. 

3. The Operational Risk Registers have been referred to.  

4. The plan is developed in relation to planning assumptions reviewed annually and 
made in accordance with available days. 

5. The plan is spread across, financial, operational, value for money and computer 
auditing.  Information Communications Technology also receives a Public Service 
Network (PSN) audit by the Cabinet Office every year.  

6. The specific terms of reference for each audit will be agreed w
[...]
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 33



 

Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

 

Wards Affected 

None 
 

Policy Implications 

Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following: 
 
Equalities and Community Cohesiveness No 
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17)  No 
Risk Management     Yes 
Environmental Issues    No 
Economic/Financial Implications   No 
Human Rights Act     No 
Organisational Consequences   No 
Local People’s Views    No 
Anti-Poverty      No 
 

Additional Information 

The following internal documents were used: 
 
Operational Risk Register  
Planning assumptions 
Cyclical audit frequency document 
Resource planning paper. 
 

Officer to Contact 

Tom Davies 
tdavies@hastings.gov.uk   
Telephone:  01424 451524 
 

 

 

Page 34


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2018
	Minutes

	4 External Audit Plan - Audit for the year ended 31 March 2018
	Appendix A - BDO Audit Plan to the Audit Committee (Audit for the year ended 31 March 2018)

	5 Proposed Internal Audit Plan 2018/19



Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT COMMITTEE

23 APRIL 2018

CAB. 1

Present: Councillors Rankin (Chair), Sinden (Vice-Chair), Charman and 
Chowney

17. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Absence was noted for Councillor Davies.

18. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None.

19. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6 FEBRUARY 2018 

RESOLVED – (unanimously) that the minutes of the meeting held on 31 
March 2018 be approved and signed by the Chair as a true record.

20. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN - AUDIT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018 

The Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues, presented the BDO audit 
plan for the audit of the Council’s accounts and Value for Money arrangements.  The 
report from BDO highlighted the risk based approach to the audit and the main risks 
they have identified.  It also showed the proposed audit fees.

The Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues, introduced Leigh Lloyd-
Thomas, BDO Partner, to advise on the plan for the remainder of the year for closing 
the accounts.  

Mr Lloyd-Thomas explained the Audit Plan addressed the following areas; scope, 
materiality, areas of risk, group accounts and sustainable finances.

In July BDO will report on the key findings and judgements for signing the Annual 
Accounts.

Councillor Rankin asked what size the Hastings Housing Company needs to be to 
require group accounts?  Mr Lloyd –Thomas explained the criteria that needed to be 
taken into account and that the threshold in the case of Hastings Borough Council is 
£1.8million.  The Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues added that the 
assets Hastings Borough Council Housing Company were under £800,000 compared 
to the £1.8millon.



AUDIT COMMITTEE

23 APRIL 2018

CAB. 2

Councillor Sinden asked who the ‘Use of Resources’ judgement was compared to.  Mr 
Lloyd-Thomas said the comparison was against other Districts.  He said that BDO 
bench mark figures very carefully and that Hastings Borough Council comes out as a 
higher spending council per person due to legitimate reason eg deprivation.

RESOLVED (unanimously) to accept the External Auditor’s Audit 
Plan.

The reason for the decision was: The Audit Committee, as required by the 
Constitution, receives and notes the External Auditor’s Audit Plan on behalf of 
the Council.

21. PROPOSED INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2018/19 

The Chief Auditor submitted his report to the Committee to consider the proposed 
internal audit plan for 2018/19.

The Chief Auditor said his report sought approval to proceed and went on to give a 
brief outline of the plan.  He said that the plan was designed to discharge the core 
audits as soon as practical and that the remainder of it was taken up by topical audits 
with built in flexibility for emerging risks.  There was an outline of each audit in the 
pages behind the calendarised schedule which also included the reason for each 
audit.  He highlighted that the Section 106 audit was there because of the financial 
materiality and change in key personnel and that the audit of the General Data 
Protection Regulations (GDPR) was included because of the inherent financial risk 
and potential damage to reputation.   

Councillor Charman said that Members were aware Section 106 monies being due to 
the Council but could not be sure what it was being spent on and that it would be 
useful if it was more transparent.  The Chief Auditor said the intention of this audit had 
originally been to provide the committee with just an assurance of effectiveness of the 
controls over accuracy.  He pointed out that it was a complex area but would broaden 
the scope to include transparency.  

Councillor Chowney welcomed the audit of S106 administration.  He said it was an 
area where the public think money disappears.  He also welcomed the audit of GDPR 
arrangements and pointed out that there were complexities that made it difficult for 
Members to adhere to the regulations.  He asked for the GDPR audit to cover both the 
Council and Members.  

Mr Lloyd-Thomas asked if Councillors maintain private email accounts as well as HBC 
email accounts?  He went on to say that there was differing legal advice within the 
Authorities, for example, some Members are advised to keep emails within the 
confines of their Authority account and others told they can use their private account.

Councillor Charman explained that anything related to your role as a Councillor should 
be contained within the Council’s systems. This way is easier for Members, the data is 



AUDIT COMMITTEE

23 APRIL 2018

CAB. 3

managed and it is within the Council’s policies.  The main issues are that you cannot 
use your HBC Councillor email address on leaflets during purdah.  Any emails 
received have to be forwarded to your Councillor email to deal with.  During purdah it 
is confusing and clarification by an audit would be welcome. 

Councillor Charman referred to the GDPR audit and explained that the only time she 
emails to her personal account is when it is necessary print.  She recommended Audit 
attend the GDPR training for Members in order to observe what issues they have 
been having.  She suggested asking Members to complete a questionnaire to see if 
there are more action points, might be a good way forward

The Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues advised that new tablets 
were on the way to replace the current iPad devices. 

Councillor Rankin said the Council should produce a Policy document to keep 
Members safe. The Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues advised that 
he would check with the Head of Information Technology, if this is in the pipeline.  He 
referred to the cost of fines up to either - 4% of turnover which would equate to around 
£3.6million for the Council. 

Councillor Rankin asked if the new iPads will have keyboards?  Councillor Chowney 
said having tested the device that the tablet will have a keyboard. As a window device 
it is easy to use and no heavier than the iPad. He said he was impressed with it and 
could even log into Outlook Webmail.    

Councillor Sinden asked if creditors were going up or down.  The Chief Auditor said 
the value of payments made to creditors was going down.  He said that he had done 
some spend analysis a few years ago and the spend was reducing.  He said that the 
Procurement Spend audit would include the up to date position on the amount of 
transactions and expenditure trends in the Audit Committee summary report.

Councillor Chowney queried the relevance of Petty Cash audit and asked why it was 
needed when many use contactless cards.  He also questioned the meaning of ‘Cash 
and Bank’.  The Chief Auditor said Petty Cash re-imbursements were limited to only 
£15 and is only held in a few places, for example, the general office, bike hut and 
Crematorium.  He said, however, that it gives him a good indication of whether the £15 
limit is being adhered to as well as what type of items are going through it.  There 
have been problems before and so it needs to be done every few years.  Clearly the 
materiality is low and so we will not be spending long on it.  

The Chief Auditor said that the ‘Cash and Bank’ audit is one of the top 3 largest core 
audits that we do.  It covers bank statements, mandates etc. but the main area is to do 
with the suspense account and very complex bank reconciliations.  

Councillor Rankin asked if it is the general suspense income which can’t be allocated. 
The Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues advised that money is 
received in a variety of forms, for example, cheque, credit card payments, direct debit, 
council tax, grants etc.  When money comes in it needs to be given the right code.  
Also, there is a need to check the right VAT markers quickly or potentially lose 20%.  



AUDIT COMMITTEE

23 APRIL 2018

CAB. 4

With regard to the general suspense account, many payments for bills are received 
without any account reference on them or on occasions, not even what the payment is 
for so we have people clearing the general suspense account by investigating these 
payments and coding them correctly.  It is necessary that income is correctly coded for 
external audit sign-off.  

RESOLVED (unanimously) that the Audit Committee approves the Internal 
Audit Plan 2018/19. 

The reason for the decision was:  To ensure that proper financial management 
arrangements and controls are in place and operating effectively in the Council.

Audit Committee approval of the Internal Audit plan provides clear authority for 
Internal Audit to discharge the assignments listed therein and enable monitoring 
of the efficiency and effectiveness of Internal Audit.  

22. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ADDITIONAL URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None.

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 6.34 pm)


